Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Campany number
Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig 01579999
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 380 of 2010
District Registry

{full name of court)
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Alstair Wardel! Nigel Mornison

address(es) of
administrator(s}

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan

CF11 9UP

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Vicioria Street
Bristol

BSi 6FT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date {b) 1 November 2014

(b) 13 Aprii 2015

Signed

Dated

N ——

Joint Administrator

!
h[tg

=

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact
information m the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there i a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Alistair Wardeill
Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road

Cardif
South Glamorgan
CF11 9UP
02920 235591
DX Number DX Exchange

FRIDAY

At

08/05/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

13

Our Ref AGW/ZLC/KLM/JET/B00353A/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP

13 Apnl 2015 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Marchester M3 3EB

Dear Sirs T +44 (0)161 953 6900

F +44 (0)161 953 6317
www grant thomton co uk

Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig - In Administration (the

Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry

No 380 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appomtment as jotnt admuntstratos of the above Company with Nigel Moruson
by the directers on 14 June 2010, I now report on the progress of the admumstration to date
and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
pertod from 1 November 2014 to date and also for the whole adminsstration to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admunistrators 1n the
period 1 November 2014 to date and a statement of expenses wcurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our tune costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency
Piactice 9

* Appendix D, an extract fiom the Insolvency Rules 1986 1elating to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal mformanon fiom the admimistrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to cieditors’ rights to
challenge the admnistiator's remuneration o1 expenses, if excessve (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
insolvency pracuuoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admuustrators are to be exetcised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Campany's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 01579999

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinmingfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartersd Accourtants

Grant Thormion UK LLP = a kmited labdity parinerstep registersd In England and Walos: Mo OC307742 Regrsiered office Grant Thomton House Melion Street, Euston Scuare London NW1 2ER

A fistof members @ avalzble from our registarad ofice Grant Thomson UK LLP i awthorised 4nd reguiatedt by the Firancral Conduct Authonty

Granl Thormton UK LLP s a membes firm of Grart Thoenton Intamabonal Lid (GTTIL) GTIL and the member Bns are ot 8 workiwide pariarshen Senaces. are defivered by the member fims GTL anct
s mambat B 8re (ol agents 6f and do not obligate, one anoher and are not fable far one anothar's acts of omissions A st of parsonnel pennined by Grant Thomion to accept apportmants as
nsotvency practionars and of ther respectve auvthorising bedias may be nspeciad at the above nddress  Plaass see www grant thomton co uk for futher details




42

43

51

53

54

55

56

Group companies

Nigel Moiusen and 1 were also appotnted as joint admmustrators of the following five
subsidian, companies on 14 June 2010 These admimstranons have now been finalised and
the companies have moved to dissolutuon

® Derwen Limited

* Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Limured

* Eclipe (Creative) Limuted

* Awen Cyfyngedig

* FTT Reahsauons 1 mnuted (formerly 422 Limaced)

The above companies together with the Company ate referred to as the Group

Pre-appointment expenses
Pre adminsstration costs unpaid at the date of the appointment of the admunisteators may be
approved undet Rule 2 67A to 1ank as an expensc of the admunistrations

Actual ume costs for the pre appomntment work undertaken relating to the Group amounted
to £164,344 £20,000 was paid to Grant Thotnton UK LLP pnot to my appotntment leaving
a remaining unpaiwd balance of £144 344

Since the administraton appoimntment, the secured creditor, HSBC Bank ple (the Bank)
agieed to contribute a further £ 55,000 for thus pre appomntment time which has been drawn
across the Group

Progress report

Assets - Freehold properties

The Company has freehold properues at Cibyn Industuial Estate in Caernarfon and
Dazhnrober Hall in Glasgow

Cibyn Industnal Estate
The property consists of 12 units and a television studio, which has previously been sold for
£530,000

Six units are currently occupied and our managing agents I3TZ Debenham Tie Leung
Limiated (IDT7Z) are continung to collect rent and manage the property

Smce my previous tepout, a renewal of the lease at Unit 7 has been completed and an
extension to the lease at Unut 4 has also been completed

Ddapidations works have also been required 1n order to make the site more attractive to
mvestors

Durning the early period admuustration, there has been little mterest in purchasing the
rtemamnder of the site The admunistrators and agents have agreed that the site should be
aggressively marketed 1 early 2015 to investors and parues on DTZ's database with a view to
recewving offers and compleung the sale pnior to the expiry date




57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

61

62

63

Our agents consider that an acceptable offer and complenon of the sale should occur prior to
the current expury date of the admunistration, being 13 June 2015

However, should theie be any delay in achieving this outcome, an extension of the
admunistration will be required

Glasgow property
DTZ has marketed the property for sale smce my appomntment and also enquired whether the
tenant would be interested m purchasing the pioperty, with no interest generated

Upon the recommendaton of DTZ, and the approval of the Bank, the property was set to be
placed mto an auction on 25 February 2015 with a reserve puce of £150,000

Since my previous report the managing agents notified DTZ and myself of a proposal for
roof repants requued to be made on the property costing the Company ¢£68,000 However,
the agents did not advise how urgent these repaus were

A week prior to the aucton, DTZ recetved an offer of £125,000 plus VAT from one
mterested party and further mterest from another party who 1equested a viewing of the
property  In light of the imminent date of the auction, the agents requested that both parties
submut their offers by close of business on Monday 23 February 2015 and be 1n a posttion to
pay a 10% non-refundable deposit by 5pm the following day 1n ordes for the Admunstrators

to remove the property from the auction

The party who was interested mn viewing the property subsequently withdrew 1ts interest and,
m hght of the 1epau 1ssues to the property, DTZ recommended that the offer of £125,000
plus VAT was accepred

The offer was accepted and a deposit of £12,500 was recerved ‘The sale completed on
25 Maich 2015

Total tental income receved dunng the administration 1n respect of this property 1s £177,695

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The secured creditors of the Company ate the Bank and HSBC Invose Finance Limited
(HIF), which hold floating charges over the assets of the Company, and Lombard North
Central Plc (Lombard), which holds a chattel mottgage over certain assets of the Company

Please refer to my previous reports for details of the secarity held and the agreement reached
between the secured creditors to apportion the costs and expenses of the admimstrations of
the Group companies

The Bank holds a fixed charge over the Company's freehold properties in Caernarfon and
Glasgow Following the sale of the former television studio at the Caernarfon site, I have
distributed £300,000 to the Bank on account under 1ts fixed charge




64

65

6o

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

A further £117,000 has since been distributed 1o the Bank following the sale of the Glasgow
property

The Bank has also retmned £17,460 1n telation to rent recerved mto the Company’s pre-

appomtment bank account

The total Liabihity to the Bank 1s cirea £2,656,000 Tts recovery 15 heavily 1eliant on the
realisation of propetty, but it 1s expected that it will face a sigmficant shortfall

The Group's book debts, with the exception of the book debts of Echipse {Creative) Lamuted,
ate subject to a factoring agreement with HIF The Bank holds a charge over any surplus
from book debt proceeds 1f HIF are repad 1 full

The collection of the book debts assigned to HIF has now been completed 1esulung i a
surplus of £73,596 This has been distributed directly to the Bank under 1ts charge and does
not appear m the receipts and payment accounts at Appendix A

The high defimuion cutside broadeast truck (HD1) used by the Company was subjectto a
hire purchase agreement with Lombard and was sold by Lombard to the purchaser of the
business of the Omuu division m a contemporaneous agreement

As previously reported, all of the Group chattel assets subject to Lotmnbatd's chattels mortgage
have been realised for a total of £310,588, of which 179,568 ielated to the Company
Distnbutions have been made by the Company w Lombard toraling [142,088

Preferential creditors

Accrued holiday pay 1s a prefetential claun There has been a recent legal case which has cast
some uncertainty on how to quanufy holiday pay, albert [ undeistand that this case may be
appealed

Unal T have clarty on how holiday pay 1s calculated, I cannot state with any certanty the level
of preferential creditors

Before this legal case, I had estimated that preferential creditors totalled £66,387, in respect
of arrears of wages, pensions and holiday pay I had previously anticipated that preferential

creditors would be paid 1n full

Unsecured creditors
The directors' sratement of affairs esumared unsecured claums at £10,833,785

There will be no surplus funds to pay a dividend to the unsecuied creditors

Extension of the administration
The adminstration 1s due to expire on 13 June 2015

The Court has previously extended the admunistration for a period of 12 months m order to
allow further time to sell the rematning properties




73

74

75

&1

82

83

84

85

86

87

838

As menooned above the Glasgow property has now been sold and the Caernarfon property 1s
being marketed for sale with a view to recetving offers within the next four weeks

Should an offer be 1ecetved and accepted the jont admimistiators are hopeful that a sale will
complete prior to the expury of the admustration  Flowever, 1t 15 currently unknown
whether an acceptable offer will be recesved

In bight on the above, and unnl such guidance 1s recerved regarding the inclusion of overume
n holiday pay caleulations, a futther extension of six months 1s to be requested from the
Cowt giving a revised date for the automatic terminanon of the admimstration of

13 December 2015

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as I do not anucipate thata
drvidend will be paid to the unsecured creditors i this matter, T have sought approval of my
fees from the secured creditors

In addition to the agreement of a further £55,000 for my pre appoinmment time costs noted
above, the Bank has agreed a base cap of £100,000 of my post appomtment tune across the
Group plus an addional uplift fee of 10% of any recovertes above break-up value and 5% of
debtor recovenes 1f HIF are repatd 1n full The additional uplift fee amounts to a further
£43,000 to date acioss the Group

The Bank has since agreed to further fee of £10,000 plus VAT for the year ending
30 June 2014

Fees have also been agreed in relation to the reahsation of assets subject to the chattel
mortgage held by Lombard, of which £16,757 has been drawn from the Company

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our tume costs to date across
the Group are £602,309 agamnst which £243 821 has been drawn The receipts and payments
account attached at Appendn A shows that £34,030 has been drawn 1n the Company

Time costs of £22,994 have been mncurred n the penod as shown i Appendx B
Expenses to diaw 1n due cousse of £370 telating to storage are also set out 1n Appendix B

Background information 1egarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www mnsolvency-pracuoners org uk (nawnigate via "Regulanion and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees") Alternauvely, we will supply this mformauon by post on request Time 15
charged in 6 minute unuts

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Legal fees of /4,361 have been incurred by Eversheds LLP 1n relation to the renewal of the
lease at unit 7 on the Caernarfon site and the sale of the Glasgow property




92

93

04

10
101

Service charge costs of £2,186 have been mcuried and paid 10 the petiod 1n 1espect of the
Glasgow propewty A final mnvoice o the date of sale will be patd 1 due coutse and 13
estimated ar a cost of £1,270

1T7. has been paid fees of £4,395, which included obtamming an Eneigy Peifoimance
Certificate and 1ts fee for the sale of the Glasgow propeity

All expenses mcuired i the penod ate detailed in Appendix B

Contact
If you have any queries please contact William Bowden on 0161 953 6392

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Batcud Derwen Cyfyngedig

P e —

Abstar Wardell
Joimnt Admuinistrator

The affans, business and property of Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig are being managed by
Alistarr Waidell and Nigel Motrson, appointed as joint admumistrators on 14 June 2010

Enc




Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig - 1n administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 June 2010 to 8 April 2015

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery

Bank Interest

Pre Appointment Realisations
Plant & Machinery
Furntture & Equipment
Morter Vehicles

Book Debts

Licence Agreement

Tax Refund

Rent - Glasgow

Rent - Caernarfon

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Allocation of group costs
Contracts

Goodwill

Fixed Ch Vat Payable

Vat Payable

Fixed VAT Control Account

Payments

PAYE/NI

Sianco net wages

Head office wages
Admunistrators Fees
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Chargehclder (1)
Admunistrators Fees
Admunmstrators Expenses
Misc Float Pavments

Appendix A

From From

14/06/2010 01/11/2014

to to
31/10/2014 08/04/2015 Total
£ £ £
530,000 00 125,000 00 655,000 00
179,568 00 000 179,568 00
62072 000 62072
23,976 50 000 2397650
173,912 38 000 173,912 38
1,600 91 000 1,600 91
40,000 00 000 40,060 00
1,441 75 000 1,441 75
75,523 00 000 75,523 00
100 00 000 100 00
161,000 00 16,694 53 177,694 53
(13,075 77) 17,581 50 4,50573
654 18 000 654 18
53167 000 531 67
14,500 00 000 14,500 00
38,273 19 000 38,273 19
10,000 00 000 10,600 00
31,424 51 25,000 00 56,424 51
109,924 83 364716 113,571 99
8,110 23 1,046 20 9,156 43
1,388,086 10 188,969 39 1,577,055.49
4,876 07 000 4876 07
15,345 90 000 15,345 90
23,805 77 000 23,805 77
16,757 43 000 16,757 43
22,280 00 3,008 00 25,288 00
50,994 73 6,458 00 57,452 78
130,072 80 142 00 130,214 80
409 72 45 04 454 76
459,548 31 117,000 00 576,548 31
17,272 10 000 1727210
534 69 000 534 69
1,160 00 000 1,160 00




Note

Page 20f2

Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 June 2010 to 8 April 2015

Appendix A

From From

14/06/2010 01/11/2014

Statement to to
of Affairs 31/10/2014 08/04/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 37,068 71 000 37,068 71
Legal Fees (1) 86,852 74 1,35292 88,205 66
Unliaes 27,715 29 000 27,715 29
Telephone Telex & Fax 2,002 09 000 2,002 09
Stationery & Postage 10,995 08 000 10,995 08
Storage Costs 2,486 42 000 2,486 42
Re-Direction of Madl 5192 000 5192
Statutory Adverusig 30240 000 30240
Other Property Expenses 22,165 58 2,185 82 24,351 40
Insurance of Assets 166,118 73 000 166,118 73
Bank Charges 23071 54 59 285 30
Vat Recetvable 84103 93 270 58 84,374 51
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 40,533 44 1,921 00 42454 44
Vat Control Account 25,606 58 2462 67 28,069 25
1,249,291 19 134,900 62 1,384,191 81
Net Receipts/(Payments) 138,794 91 54,068.77 192,863.68

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 06 11 13 28,967 08 22,791 94 51,759 02
Floating Current Account NIB 061113 109,827 83 31,276 83 141,104 66
138,794 91 54,068.77 192,863 68

LPS SQL Ver 201001

08 Aprd 2015 09 53




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Jomat admumstrators' fees
Tune costs{Group)
Expenses

Legal fees

Eversheds LLP
Agents/valuers

DTZ

Go Industry

SVA Aucuoneers
Insurance

JLT

Other

Greenhome Property

Management Ltd — service
charge re the Glasgow

property

DTZ - EPC for Glasgow
property

" Chacged/incuered
m period
01/11/2014 to

' 07/04/2015

122,994

370

4,361

. 4,000

12,063

. 2,186

395

U

Cumulaave

charged/incurred

1o 07/04/2015

602,309

905

113,494

33,005

59,059

2,063

166,118

16,199

395

Of which paid
to 07/04/2015

£

243,821

535

113,494

33,005

59,059

2,063

166,118

16,199

395




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ 1emuncration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thointon UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are chaiged out at hourly rates appropuiate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houly charge-out rates are made avadable to creditors
or comumnittees at the tme of fising the basis of out fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clecks) are charged ta the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455 470

Admumistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 chaiged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




G2 SE2
2l Ble

98 85T
§9 €02

¥6 LET

19612

aley
AllH Bay

L¥ L1 5102/v0/20 uo paluld

uojuIoy | JUeIS) @

Tz8'epz 3 (dwil) alep o3 pajliq $334 je30)

Lr I _||l|

18 80E'209 |22 095'T 06 S9'SL TZ 958 ob 809'v6Z  |9Z 18E°1 1T L1691 |$T 268 Qe Q9Z'st 5 vE |elo),

055i9'e 0591 0S519¢€ T Buipes )

Slossy

0589681 lsszos 00 ¥25°L 0001 SZIEL'POL |50 6BY §Z ZP9'EL OF 461 005992 059 Jo uoiestigad

05 63£'6 G6 Lt 00 §i¢ sz2 00068 0Z v 05 it 051 suofjeBjisaau|

poisad smery

LZBE9 1AL |SE1BL 05 285°14 02 6 05 859'86 85 Lt 12219 09551 SI101pAID

Bujuue|d pue

0l 128662 {25 LL0'L 0% 84p'29 L1 B¥F 5l ¥62'6L 96 G9€ 52 §v6'08 §L .22 0E £09°21 voge uojjRAISIUIWPY
3 SiH 3 SIH 3 Sy 3 SIH 3 SIH

=o)L 10je1}SIUNLpY aAjinaaxy sabieuepy iauued

suoijoesURS |y poled uoijoesues |

SISATYNY LSOO IWIL 6 dIS - £SE00Z0£4 - #4D Uamiag pnaleg




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additonal

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

ay If

(a)  wathin 21 days of recetpt of a progiess report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) aseccured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditois (including the creditor 1n quesuon), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicauon made wathin that period of
21 days, any unsecured credutor
makes a tequest mn witing to the admunstrator for further information about
remuneranion ot expenses (other than pre-adminustration costs) set out in a
statemnent requred by Rule 2 47(1)(db) o1 (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

2 The administrator comphes with this paragraph by either -
(2}  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimistrator considers that
{(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
{1y disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumistatuon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(1) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n 1espect of
the mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informavon

(3}  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformanon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(ay  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informavon asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t dunks just
{4y  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the o1der of the court under that

paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks prowvided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further perted as the court thinks just

10




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive

Rule 2 109

M

(1A)

(1B)

2

O

)

®)

Any secuted creditor, or any unsecured cieditor with either the concuirence of at leasc
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the pertmussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one o1 more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the admmsstraro,

(b)  the basts fixed for the admimstrator's remuneratton under Rule 2 106, or

(©) expenses mncurred by the admnustrator,

1s or are, 1n all the cucumsrances, excessive or, in the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropuate

The application must, subject to any oider of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress 1eport which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in quesuon
("the 1elevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without grving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to bist the application
for a2 without notice hearing  1f the applhication 1s not dismissed, the court shall fin a
venue for it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heating, send to the admimstrator a
notce stating the venue and accomparued by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the couit considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admuustrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate o1 amount

()  an arder changing the basis of remuneiation

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 11 questuon be treated
as not being expenses of the admnistration

{¢)  an order that the admimstrator or the admnistrator's personal representatve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be rmade only 0 respect of peutods after the period covered by the relevant

[CpOl’t

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adminustrancn

1




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig 01579999
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 380 of 2010
District Registry

(full name of court)

I'We (a)

Alistair Wardell Nigel Morrison

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road Hartwell House

Cardiff 55-681 Victoria Street
South Glamargan Bristol

CF11 9UP BS1 6FT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 1 November 2014 (b) 13 Apnl 2015

Signed (\j /\J\ e

Jomnt Administrator Y

Dated c;?‘“Q\(J\\ ¥

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Lymited, Glasgow, Scotland

*



General Order

In Bankruptcy
Before District Judge Regan

On 27 April 2015

In the Matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
It is ordered that

The attached order is an authorised oider of the Coutt

Dated 27 April 2035

In the County Court at

Cardiff

Insolvency
Number

0380 of 2010

Debtor

,Eiﬁ)u?isge wen Cyfyn-

/|eedigs %

The court office at the Counly Court o1 CardiT, Cardiff Cwvil Jusuice Centre, 2 Park Street, CardsfT, CFI0 1ET 15 open butween 10 00 am and 2 00 pm Monday 1 Frulay
When corresponding with the court, please address forms or letters to the Count Manager and quote the clam number Tel 02920 376400

General order

Producced by M I Morgan
O_lu_1s




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CARDIFF DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF:

BARCUD DERWEN CYFYNGEDIG
- IN ADMINISTRATION

( “The Company”}

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER
UPON reading the evidence
IT IS ORDERED THAT:
1. The period of the Administrators” Appointment in the Company be extended by

the period of 6 months so as to end at midnight on 13 December 2015.

z

2. The costs of this application be pald as an expense of the Administration.

Dlé\msl&l,\od&‘ 104’(7%
o T Aet FNS




Form 7.1A
Rule 7.3 Form
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19 7 1A
Application Notice
*Name of company or debtor/bankrupt Company number
*Delete as
applcable BARCUD DERWEN CYFYNGEDIG 01579999
(in administration)
In the For court use only
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CARDIFF Court case number
DISTRICT REGISTRY 380 OF 2010
*Type of insolvency proceeding
*Delete as Administration
applicabie
Between
Applicant Nigel Morrison and Alistair Wardell of
Grant Thornton UK LLP (the
Administrators)
and
Respondent N/A

Is this application in insolvency proceedings which are already before the court?

YES
If YES, please provide-

Court reference number for the pending proceedings to which this application
relates

380 of 2010

We, Nigel Momson and Alistair Wardell of Grant Thornton UK LLP of 11-13 Penhill
(a)Insetname and - Road  Cardiff, CF11 QUP, the joint administrators of the Company (“the

address of ., h
-applicant  Administrators”)

ForOfficause  Intend to apply to the Judge/Registrar/District Judge on.-

Date @\Pupm-

Time hours
3’\\\-&-\ S .




{b) State clearly
what order you are
seeking Briefly set

out why you are

seeking the order
and what evidence
you rely on in
support of this
application

{c) State the names
and addresses of
the personsg
intended to ha
served

Place

For an order that:

1) extends the period of the Administrators’ appointment in the Company for a
penod of 6 months so as to end on 13 December 2015, and

2) that the costs of this application be paid as an expense of the Administration.

In support of the application the Applicants intend to rely upon the statement signed
by Nigel Morrison dated 20 Apnl 2015

A Draft Order 1s attached to this Application.

it is not intended that any other party be served with this application.

Date 22 /0¢ |201S Signed: @W of Eesfhacts CLP

(SOLICITOR FOR THE) APPLICANT
If you do not attend, the court may make such order as 1t thinks just




